
I 

I 

I 

Bf.FORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: ObJection to not1ce of i ntent 
to apply Cor transfer of Cer ificates 
Nos . 460-W and 414-S from PONCE DE 
LEON UTil.ITY COMPANY OF ST. JOHNS 
COUN1Y, INC. to JACKSONVILLE SUBURBAN 
UTILITIES CORPORATION and lim1 ed 
proceedings to ad)us rates in 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKFT NO. 890759-WS 

ORDER NO. 22794 

ISSUED: 4-1 0-90 

St . Johns County . ______ ) 
The following Conunissioners participatc.;d 

disposition ot this matter : 

M 1 CHAEL t1cK . WILSON, CHA I Rt1AN 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

QRDER APPROVING TRANSI-E~; CANCELLI~~AND 

AMFNDIN~ CERTIFICATES; AND ACKNOWLEDGING 
WITHDRAWAL OF PROTEST 

AND 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER ESTABLISHHIG RATE BASES; AUTHORI ZI NG l MPLEt-1ENTATlON 
OF JACKSOIV ILLE SUBURBAN UTiLTTJES CORPORATION' S 

RATES AND SERVICE AVAILABIL ITY CHARGES ; 
~NO AUTHORIZI NG A GUARANTEED REVENUE CHARGE 

BY THE COH!USSlOll : 

the 

Nottc~ is hereby given by the Flor1da Public Serv1ce 
Comm1ssion 'hal the dction discussed herein is final except f o r 
c ur act1on establishing rate bases, authoriz1ng implemen ati o n 
o t Jacksonvtll~ Suburban Ut1lities Corporatto n's (JSUC) un1fo r m 
ra es and serv1ce avat lab i l tt y c harges to Ponce de Leon's 
customecs; and authorizing t he collection of a guaranteed 
revenue cha rg • by JSUC, which are pre 1 imina ry 1 n nature and 
will become f1nal unless a perso n whose i nterests are 
s ubs anticdly affected nles a petition for formal proceeding 
pucsu1nt to Rule 25- 22 .029 , Fl o rida Admin1strative Code. 

03 118 :.;.1 10 BSU 

-p :>C-RfCOi<DS/REPORmJG 

437 



438 

ORDER tiO. 22794 
DOCKET NO. 890759-;<IS 
PAGE 2 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Ponce de Leon Uti lily Company of Sl. Johns County, Inc. 
(Ponce de Leon or U 1llty) is a Cla:"s C water and wasLewa er 
u i li y tn St. Johns County serving approximately 87 water and 
47 wasle•.-~aLer customers at the end of 1989. The Utility, wh1ch 
is curtently affiliated with Lhe d~veloper of he service area, 
Summcrhomcs. Incorporated , is in the early stages of 
d'vnlopmenl. 

In May, 1989 Ponce de Leon filed 1ts notice of 1ntent o 
tile 1n appltcation Cor our approval to transfer he Ulil1ty to 
JSUC and tor a llmi ed proceedtng to adJust 1ts rates. By 
1' lcr dated May 18, 1989, South Ponte Vedra Association, Inc. 
(As::.oc1a ion) flled tts object1on to he proposed transfer and 
r quested hat he mat cr be s •l tor publtc heatutq. A JOLnL 
.pplicat:ion for transfer and a 1 m1 ed proceeding o adjust 
rates was filed by Ponce de Leon and Gen~rdl Waterworks 

I 

Corporation o n July 14, 198C'l. A cus omer mee ing was conducted I 
by our staff on December 14, 1989 tn S . Augu sti ne, Flortda . 
No cus om' cs a tended he meet tng. 

~HDRAWAL OF OB,JECT ION 

A Prch--aring ~onfcrence was h ld on January 12. 1990, at 
:.~hi ch the Assocta lt o n verbally wtlhdrew i s ObJecti o n to the 
trnnsfer and lirnttPd p t oceeding. A wlil:ten withdrawal of the 
oh)'Clton wa s riled o n February 12, 1990 by the Office o t 
Publi c Counsel o n behalf of the Assoctation. We hereby 
acknowl dgc he Assoctatt o n · s withdrawal o f 1ts o bj ection an 
pt oceed wtth constderalton of the applical tons for transfer and 
f or a lim1 Pd proceed ing Lo adjust rates. 

TRANSFER APPLICATION 

The )Oln applica ion for transfer is 1n compliance wi h 
Sec ion 67.071, florida Sta utes, and o her perlinen statutes 
and admllllSLrattve rules concerntng an application for 
transter. In part1cular , he nolar •zed appli cation contdins : 

1) Two checks totaling $1,800.00, which upon 
calculatton , equates to he correct filing 
fcc as prescribed by Rule 25-30.020 , 
Fl o rida Admtntslrative Code . 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22794 
DOCKET NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE 3 

2) Ptoof of notice of appl ica ion o all 
interested governmental/regulatory Jq~ncies 
and all utilit1es wtthin a four-mtle radius 
of the territory, and proof ot 
advertisement in a newspaper of genetal 
circulation in the country, as prescribed 
by Rule 25-30 . 030 , Flor1da Admin1 sLrative 
Code. 

3) Proof of notice to all customers of record 

4) 

pursuant to Rule 25-30 . 030(g}, Florida 
Adm1nistrative Code. 

Evidence that the utility 
upon which the utility ' s 
l ocated as required 
25-30.035(3)(f), Florida 
Code. 

own s the land 
facllities are 

by Rule 
Adminlc:Lrative 

The above-discussed objection was the only one received. 

Since he previous owner no longer desires to be in the 
utili y busuH~ss, and since JSUC has extensive experience and 

he ftnancial resources to provide Lhe cus omers of Ponce de 
Leon w1t h qual1 y servtce, we find that the transfet is in the 
publ1c in crest and should be apptoved. Currentl y, JSUC holds 
Cer tticales Nos . 475-\>J and 411-S in SL . Johns County . JSUC ts 
directed o re urn t hese cer iCicales Cot amendment to include 
the te• rilory descnbed in Attachment A heteto. Addi ionally , 
Certtftct\tes Nos. 460-W and 414-S, held by Ponce de Leo n, sha ll 
be returned o this Commisston for cancellatton . 

RATE BASE 

rn processing the application, ·tJe conducted an audit of 
the books and records of Ponce de Leon to determine the rate 
bases (net book value) at the time o f transfer. Since Ponce de 
Leon has never ftled an application for a rate case, a rate 
base has never been established fo r its water o r wastewater 
systems. Therefore, it was necessary to establish a rate base 
for Ponce de Leon· s systems Cor purposes 0 1 considering the 
utllitlcs ' application . To this end, we c mp i led plant and 
contribut tons-i n-aid-o t -constructio n ( CIAC) general ledger 
balances Crom inception of the Utility (1983) t hrough September 
30, 1989 , traced plant to s uppor ting documentation ; and 

439 



440 

ORDI::R NO . 22794 
DOCKET NO . 890759-WS 
PAGE 4 

recomputed plan depreciation and CIAC 
accuracy and compliance with our rules . We 
adjustments to Ponce d~ Leon's book balances 
wastewa t er sys tems . 

a mo r t i z a t i o n f o r 
also made several 
for its wate r and 

For example, the value of Po nce de Leon ' s water treatment 
plan was m1sstated o n its books; therefo re, adjustment s wer e 
requ ired. The o ng1nal 1983 water treatment plant wa s 
dt smantled ~hen a new plant was put in service in December . 
1988. T he booked cos of the o riginal treatment plant wa s 
$39, 371. A vendor salvaged the original plant and allowed a 
d1scount o n new plant hdrdware in the amo unt of $15,000. Ponce 
de Leon booked the new p 1 ant net of the sa 1 vage value. The 
Uttlity's books do not reflect the retirement o r sa lvage 
value. Further, the Utility continued to deprectate this p lan t 
from December, 1988 through September, 1989 in the amount of 
$1,948. As a result, t he Utility' s book value of water plant 
in serv1ce was overstated by $ 24 ,731, accumulaL•d depreciation 

I 

wa s o ver stated by lhat same amount plus he con tnued I 
depn:!ciaLion from Decembet. 1988 through Septemoer , 1989 of 
$1, 948. Accounttng adJustments were made to c~ crect t hese 
misst tement~ o n ~he utility's books . 

We also adjusted t he bala nces for plant-in-setv1ce, 
accumulated deprecicstion, CI AC and amor izat1on of C I AC for 
both the water and '""astcwa er sy stems to reflec the o tt -site 
plant contributions rece tved in December, 1988 and July, 1989. 
whi c h were not booked b y the Utility . Whil e these adJustment s 
have no ne t ef!ec on rate base, they serve to correct the 
balances in the af fec ted accounts. 

Our review of Ponce de Leon ' s book s and records also 
indic ted that the Ut1lity had booked prepaid CIAC rece1ved 
from developers f o r i s water and wa stewater systems . The 
amoun booked ts $53,095 and $ 205 , 800 for the water and 
wa s ewa er s y s ems , respect1vely. The Utility co llected CIAC 
based o n the c harges contained in its appro ved tariffs . Our 
deci ston ciscussed here in to lower the se rv ice availability 
charges o n a prospec 1ve basis wi 11 cause the develo pers who 
prepatd he hlgher mounts to be eligible for a refund o f suc h 
charges. Therefore, we adjusted the amount of prepaid C IAC to 
ref lec the lower se rvice availability c h a rge s a, pro ved herein. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22794 
DOCKLT NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE 5 

An acquisition adjustmen results when the purchase pnce 
dtffers from the onginal cos calcula ton. In the ptesent 
case, '""e find hat no acquistlion adjustment is appropnate 
s1nce he purchase prtce w1ll be equal to th~ rate bases 
establtshed !or transfec purposes. 

Upon due consideration of the above, we find that rate 
bases for purposes of this ransfer shall be $573,289 and 
$501,197 for Ponce de Leon ' s water and wastewater system~ . 

respect1vely. 

RATES AND CHARGES 

As stated above , the subject application 1ncluded a 
1mplement JSUC ' s Duval 
Leon · s s y~ terns in St. 

request for d lim1ted proceeding to 
County rates and charges for Ponce de 
Johns County . 

Ponc-e de Leon's cure nt wa et rates we-re grandfathered-tn 
when the Commisston recetved JUrtsdiclton of St . Johns County. 
Th~ wast~water rates were establtshed subse1uent to receiving 
jurtsdictton of the County tn an origt nal ceruftc3te case and 
are based o n p roj ec t ions o f p 1 ant cos s and expenses. As we 
satd earlier, the Utllily has never filed an application for a 
rate case; thetefore, thP Corrunission has never established ra e 
bases tor the water or was ewater s ystems. Thus , the rates of 
Ponce de Leo n are eithet rates that were grandfatheted-in 01 

are based on projec ed plant costs and expenses. 

rn support of its request to tmplemen its uniform rates 
in St. Johns County , JSUC sLates that : (1) the application of 
unltorm charges to the Ponce de Leon s y stems wil l result tn 
JSUC havtnq untfonn, nonpreferential rates for all of i s 
customers; ( 2) such uniformity ma y resul i n cos t savings due 
to a reduc ton tn account ing , data processing and 
admtnts rative expenses ; (3) such a cost savings would benefit 
current and fu ure ratepa y e r s of all of the JSUC s y stems as 
well as t1ose of the Ponce de Leon s y s t ems ; (4) JSUC operJtes 
11 wnte r ~ nd 9 wastewater utiltly s y stems t ha t are distinct and 
separa e trom each other and it takes approximatel y dS long to 
dove from JSUC ' s headquarters to t he Ponce de Leon service 
area as 1 does to some of JSUC ' s othe service areas, t he o n ly 
difference be1ng the Ponce de Leon sy stems are in another 
coun t y ; (5) lrom an operatton al stclndpoi n t , operating Ponce de 
Leon's $ y stems would not be any different fo r JSUC than 

441 



442 

ORDER NO. 2 2 7 9 4 
DOCKET NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE 6 

operating 1ts other util1ty s ystems ; and finally 
applica ion oC JSUC's curcenl rat.es wlll result in a 
1n the cates o the customers ot Ponce de Leon . 

(6) the 
decrease 

Upon due consideration of the above, we find t hat it is in 
the public inleces for JSUC to apply its current rates and 
m1scellaneous servlce charges lo customers in the Ponce de Leon 
water and wastewater systems. JSUC shall immediately file 
revised tariff s heets with this Commission reflecting the rates 
and charges sel for h below. 

HONTHLY WATEUATES 

RESIDENTIAL SERVlCE 

Base Facilit;_y Char_ge 
tle er Size 

5/8" X 3/4 " 
3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2 " 

2 " 

Gallon!ge ChaL9e 
(Pee 1,000 Gallons) 

GENF.RAL_§ERV ICE 

.:...L--=C:..:.h:..::a ~ 

5/8" X 3/4 " 
3/4" 

l" 
1-l/2 " 

2 " 
3" 
4 " 
6" 
8" 

Ga I 1 ona_g_e Cha ~ 
(Per 1,000 Gallons) 

$ 4.09 
~ .74 
9 . 02 

20.50 
40.21 

$ .8358 

$ 5.70 
7.35 

10.63 
22.12 
41.81 

110.76 
284 .78 
320.89 

3 , 574 . 64 

$ .8358 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 22794 
DOCKET NO . 890759-WS 
PAGE 7 

Base Facility Charge 

All Meter Sizes 

Qallonage Charge 
(Per 1,000 Gallons 
Max1mum o f 10 ,000 
Gallons/Monlh ) 

5/8" X 3/4"' 
3/4 " 

1" 
1- 1/2" 

,2 •• 

3" 
4" 
6 " 
8" 

WASTEWATER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Mo nthl;t 

$ 7.9 2 

$ 2.5704 

GENERAL SERVICE 

Ga ll o n a_9.LCh a.£9_g 
(Per 1,000 Gallons } 

Quarterly 

$ 23.75 

$ 2.5704 

$ 9.02 
12 . 49 
20 . 07 
45.83 
90.00 

244 . 63 
634.88 
715 . 87 

8,012 . 58 

$ 2 . 5704 

443 



444 

ORDER NO. 22794 
DOCKET NO . 890759-WS 
PAGE 8 

MISCEl,l,ANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

In1 ial Connection 
Norma l Reconnection 
Violat1on Reconncction: 

No rmal Working Hours 
After Working Hours 

$ 

Charge 

10 . 00 
10.00 

10.00 
15.00 

The above water and wastewater rates s hall be ef fective 
upon our approval o C revised tariff s hee s . The new 
m1scellaneous service charges shall be eCCec ive for service 
rendered o n o r after the stamped approval date o n t he revi sed 
tariCC sheets. 

SERV r CE AVA I LAB ILl TY CHARGI:-'S 

JSUC's appLcation reques ed that 1t be allowed t o 
implement its present serv1ce avatlability charges Cor Ponce de 
Leon's water and wastewate r systems. Ou r review of t he wo 
utilities' existing service availability charges s hows tha t the 
charges of JSUC are stgntficantly lower h~n those o t Ponce de 
Leo n. 

JSUC 's application of Ponce de Leo n ' s e xisti ng water 
s rvtce avallJbility charges will result in a contributior. 
level o f 113 percent at the pr o jected bu i ldout date of 2005 . 
Th1s mean~ that contributions would exceed net plant at 
bu ldout. Th1s would be in v1olatio n o t Rule 25-30.580, 
Flortda Admini s trative Code, which states hat the contribut ion 
level shall be no greater than 75 percent when the system 
reaches buildout. However, if JSUC were to apply its existing 
water s ervice ava ·l ability charges to the Ponce de Leon water 
s ystem, a con ribut ion level of 73 percent would exist at 
bulldout , and such level would conf o rm to the above-cited 
rule. Accordingly, we find that 1t is appropr1ate fo r JSUC to 
implement i s current water serv1ce availab1lity charges in the 
Ponce de Leon s ervice area. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDFR NO . 22794 
DOCKET NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE Q 

Stmilarly , ii we were o permit JSUC to apply Ponce de 
I.con ' s cutrent wastewa er serv1ce availability charge of 
$1, 100, tht! con ribu 10n level at bu1ldout would be 120 
petcen , which is likewise in vil')lation of the above-cited 
rule. Howcv t, 1( we permi JSUC to implement its present 
wa~tcwatcr scrvtcc avatlabi lily charge of $ 210, the result 
would b" a con ribu ion level o f 56 percent at bui ldout, which 
is w1th1n he guideltnes of he rule , bu far below our 
prcfcrr d large of 75 percent net contnbutions at bulldout 
Thcretore, 1n otd ~ r o have the wastewater serv1c~ availability 
charg• be more 1n line with our rule , we will approve a n(;~N 

charge of $500. That r~sults Ln a contribution level at 
but ldou uf 72 perc~n Thus, we find lhal a wastewalur 
scrvtce availability charge of $~00 1s leasonable and 1s hereby 

pproved. 

The approved wa er ~nd wastewater service ~vailahilily 

chn1qcs arc S"t torlh below : 

SERVICE AVAlL~ITY CHARGES 

~lATER SYSTEM 

§_t .t~ 3Cli1: 
Char e: 

Mct~r rns alla 1o n Fees· 

$ 100 . 00 

/8" X 3/-4" 
3/4" 

$ 70 . 00 

Cus 

1 .. 
l-1/2" 

2 " 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

A 1 1 Met t! r s lZ e s 
up o 2" : 

Over 2" 

Cha...£9.£ 

125.00 
150.00 
235 . 00 
357 . 00 

1,550 . 00 
1,989 . 00 
4,439.00 

N/A 

N/A 

445 



446 

ORDER NO. 22 7 94 
DOCKET NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE 10 

~~TEW~TER SYSTEl-1 

Plant Capacitv 
Charge (Per ERC): 

Charge 

$ 500.00 

The above serv1ce availability charges shall be effective 
upon our approval of the revised tariff sheets. 

GUARA~TEED REVENUE CHARGE 

The applicat1on requested approval of a guaranteed revenue 
charge of $37.50 per monlh, wh1ch represents a combined water 
and was ewater charge to be applied to 420 ERCs. The 
calculat1on equals the expected average monthly bill per ERC 

I 

assuming 8,000 gallons of usage per month. The purpose of this I 
charge ts to allow JSUC to earn a return on its investment 
during the tirst few years of serving the territory d~spite the 
present low n\.mber of customers. As lots arc sold and active 
customers come on line, the number of lots to which the charge 
1s appltcd will decrease and wtll cease totally when there arc 
47.0 act.tve water and wastewater customers. We find thal lhe 
pcoposC'd guarant~ed revenue charge 1s reasonable and should be 
lev1ed a1ainst 1ll developers/prospective customers who reserve 
cap1c1 y 1n che Ponce de Leon watel and wastewater s y stems. 

Upon due considera ton of the foregoing, it is, therefore 

ORDERED by the Flo r tda Pub l1c Service Commission that he 
JOtnt application by Ponce de Leon Uli llty Company and General 
Waterworks Corporat1on to transfer the former's certificated 
tciCitory in St. Johns County to Jacksonville Suburban 
U tlilH~s Corporation ts approved as set forth i n the body of 
this Order. It 1s further 

ORDERED hat CC'rttfica es Nos. 460-W and 414-S held by 
Ponce de Leon Uti 11 t y Company are hereby cancelled and such 
Ccrttftcatcs shall be returned to this Commission within thirly 
(30) days of the daLe of this Order . It .s further 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDE.R NO . 22794 
DOCKET NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE 11 

ORDERED that CerttCicates No .... 475-W and 411-S held by 
Jacksonville Suburban U ll1t1es Corpora 10n shall be re urned 
to this Commtsston within hi rty (30} days of the date of this 
Order fo~ amendment to include the Lerri ory de~cribed in 
Attachment A o this Order. It 1s further 

ORDERED that the remaining provisions of this Order are 
issued as proposed agency action, and shall beco~e final unless 
an appropria e petition tn the form provtded by Rule 25-22 . 036, 
Florida Admin1strat1ve Code , is received by the Director of 
Records and Rcport1ng at hi s office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
T1llahassee, Flonda 32.,99-0870, w1th1n the time limit se 
forth 1n he Notice of Further Proceedings or Judictal Review 
set forth below . lt is further 

ORDERED lhat he rate bases, for purposes of lh • transfer 
and whtch reflects Lhe net book value shall be $r7 ~ , 289 fot the 
water system and $501,197 for the Wc.;lstewater S/Stcm. It is 
further 

ORDERED ha Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporallon · s 
appltcatton to apply 1ls current water and wastewater rates and 
servtcc availabili y charges to Ponce de Leon·s customers in 
S . Johns County is gran ed, as modi(led in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERFD hat the wa er and wastewater rates and service 
availabllt y charges approved here1n shall be effecttve upon 
our approval of revised tariff sheets. It is furthe t 

ORDERED that the m1scellaneous sctvice cha rges approved 
htHetn shall be effective for se rvtce tendered on or after the 
slump d approval d le o n the re~11srd taoff sheets . It is 
further 

ORDERED that Jacksonville Suburban Utilit ies Co rporation 
is authort7ed to coli ct a guaran eed revenue charge as set 
for h in the body ot this Order. It is further 

ORDERED hat Jacksonvllle Suburban U ilities Corporati o n 
shall immedtatel y ftle rev1scd tar1ff sheets reflecting the 
rates and c harges approved herein. It is further 

447 



448 

ORDER NO. 22794 
DOCKET NO 890759-WS 
PAGE 12 

ORDERED that in the event that no timel y protest is 
recctvcd, thts docket shall be closed. 

By ORDER 
this ..0 t.h 

of the Florida 
_ _.A,.,.P....,RU... day of 

Pub 1 i c Service Commission 
1990 

Reporttng 

( S E A L ) 

JRF 

NOT IS:E OF Fld_RTHFI!. PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Flortda Public Servtce Commission LS required by 
Section 120.59(4), Flori da S t atues , Lo notify parties of any 
adm1n1stra 1v• hea1tng or jud1cial rev1ew of Commiss1on o rders 
that 1s available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Flo r ida 
Statutes, as well as the p r ocedures and time limits that 
apply. Thts notice should not be construed to mean all 
requests for an administrative hParing or judicial review will 
be granted or result tn the rel1ef sought. 

As identifi d 1n the body of his o r der , our ac ion 
establishtng water and wast~water rate bases; authori z ing 
implementat1on of JSuc·s tales and service availability 
charg•s; and authortzt ng a guaranteed revenue charge is 
prelimtnary tn natur~ and will not become effective o r final , 
except clS p r o v ided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative 
Code . Any person whose s u bstant ial inter ests are affC'cted by 
the <.~c 10n proposed by t hi s o rder may file a pet1tion for a 
fotmal proceedi ng, as pro vided by Rul e 25-22 . 0 9 (4), Flortda 
Admini slraltve Code , in the form provtded by Rule 

I 

I 

p t1t1on must be received by the Director, Division o( Records 
25-27. . 036(7 )( a ) 1nd (f), F l o r ida Admt ni stra tive Code . Thi s I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 22794 
DOCKET NO. 890759-WS 
PAGE 13 

and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 , b y the close of business 
on _ MC!L.L 1990 In the absence of s u c h a petition, this 
order shall become effective on the date subsequPnt to the 
above date as prov1ded by Rule 25-22 . 029(6), Florida 
Administrative Code, and as reflected in a subsequent order . 

Any objection o r protest filed in t h is docket before the 
issuance date of this order is cons ide red aba ndoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is r enewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If th~ relevant porLion of this order becomes final and 
effec ive on the date desc r ibed above, a ny party adversely 
affected may request j udicial review by t he Florida Supreme 
Court 1n the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or 
by the First Dlst t ict Court of Appeal i n the case of a water or 
sewer utility by fil1ng a notice of appeal witn the Director , 
Division of Records and Reporting and Etling a copy of the 
notice of appeal and t he filing fee with the appropriate 
court. This fili ng must be completed within thirt:• (30) days 
of th~' effec ive date of this order , pursuant Lo Rule 9 . 110, 
Flortda Rules ol Appellate Procedure . The not1ce of appe1l 
must be 1n the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure. 

Any par y adversely affected by the Commission's final 
action 1n this matter may request: l) reconsideration of the 
decision by fili ng a motion for reconsidera ion wit h the 
Director , Division of Records and Repor ing within fifteen (15) 
days of the issuance of t his o dec in the form prescribed by 
Rule 25-22 . 060, Florida Admi nistrative Code ; or 2) jud icial 
review by the Flori d a S u p r eme Cou rt in the case of an e l ectric, 
gas or telephone utility or t he First District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or sewer utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director , Division of Rec-ords a nd Reporting a nd 
filing a r-opy of the notice of appea l a nd the filing fee with 
the appropriate court. Th is fili ng must be completed within 
th1 r y (30) days after the issua nce of t h is order, pu r suant to 
Rule 9.110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedu r e. The notice 
of appeal must be 1n t he form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a), 
Floc1da Rules of Appellate Procedu r e . 

449 



450 
ORDER 00. 2 2 7 9 4 
DOCKET NO. 690759-l~ 
PAGE 14 

ATTACHMENT A 
Page 1 of 3 

Description for General Waterworkr Corporation 
<Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation> 

<Ponce De Leon> 

St . Johns Coun ty 

WATER 

PARCEL I Commence at North Cast corner, Section 19. Townsh ip 6 South, Range 
30 East . St . Johns County, florida for a P.O.B. Thence run North 89°- 15' 
We s t for a distance of 297' . Thence run South 06° 06'-30~ East for a 
distance of 993 .04' . Thence run North 89°-15' East 1002.02 + feet to the 
waters of the Atlantic Ocean. Thence run northerly along waters of At lantic 
Ocean I 503+ feet. Thence run North 89° -IS' lles t 262.52 ' . Thence run South 
100' along- West R/H of A- 1-A. Thence run North 89°- 15' WeS L 2o9.55 ' . 
Thence run South 0° - 45 ' East 390 . 97 ' to the P.O.B. 

PARCEL 2 - Co~mence at Sou th West corner of Section 20, Township 6 South , 
Range 30 East. St. Johns Coun ty, fl. for P.O.B. Thence run North 89°-15' 
Eas t 1760· feet to the waters of Atlantic Ocean . Thence run Northerly along 
waters of Atlantic Ocean 1486 . 69• feet. Thence run North 89°-15' West 
1438. 14' . Thence run SoJ th 0°-4~'00" East 1486.69 feet to the P.O.S. 

PARCEL 3 - Commence at the Northeast corner of Sec ti on 19, Township 6 South, 
Ranqe 30 East . St . Johns County, florida; thence run South 89°-1 5' We s t 
along the North line of sa1d Section 19 for a distance of 297 feet; thence run 
South 6°- 6' -30" East for a distance of 993 . 04 feet to the point of 
beginning. from the po1nt of beginning thus obtained, thence run South 
6°-6' - 30" East for a distance of 2,188 .2 feet; thence run South 0°-45' 
East a long the East line of Section 19. Township 6 Sou th. Range 30 East. St . 
Johns County . Florida for a distance of 625 . 31 feet; run thence Nor th 
89°- 15' East for a distance of 1438 . 14 feet to the edge of the Atlantic 
Ocean, thence run in a ~orthwes terly direction along the edge of the Atlantic 
Ocean for a distance of 2,875 feet more or less to a point that Is 1000 .02 
feet Nor th 89° IS' East from the po int of beginning; thence run South 
89°- 15' West for a distance of 1000 .02 feet to the point of beginning. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER 00. 2 2 7 94 

OCCJ<ET 00. 890759-i'iS 
PAGE 15 

ATTACHH( NT A 
Page 2 of 3 

p~(~- Commence at the Sou t hwe~t corner of Sec tion 17 . Town ship 6 South. 

Range 30 Cas . St . Johns Coun ty , florida. run thence uorth 00-45' Wes t along 

the west 1\ne of ~a 1d Section 17 for a distance of 390.97 feet; th ence run 

North 890- JS' Cast for a distance of 269.55 feet: thence run North 12°- 57' 
we~t along the South-es terly r\ght-o f- ~ay line of florida State Road AlA for a 

d\ stance o f 100 feet . thence run Nor th 890- 1 S · Cast for a dh tance o f 262.52 

feet t o a poin t on the appro ima te ~ater line of the Atlan tic Ocean: sai~ 

PJint being the po1nt of ~eg1nning. From the point of beginn1ng thus 

obla1ned . thence run Sou th 890- 15' Wes t for a distance o f 262.52 fee t : 
thence run South 120.57' Cas t a long the Southw~s terl y r igh t -of- way line of 

flor1da St a te Road AlA for a dis ance of 100 feet: thence run Sou th 89015' 

Wes t for a distance of 269.55 fret: thence run Sou th o0-45 ' Eas along the 

Cas t line of Sect1on 18 . Township 6 South. Range 30 Cast for a di s tance of 

390.97 feet to the Sou theast corner o f said Section 18 , th ence run South 

890-15 ' Hes t a l ong the Sou th line o f Section 18. Township 6 South. Range 30 

fast for a d1S t ance of 297 feet: thence run Nor th 450-45' Wc s for a 
distance of 726 feet: thence run North 71ocs· West for a dis tu ,ce of 792 

feet: thence run north so-15 ' Cas t for a distance o f 12~5.43 feet: thence 

451 

run Sou th 89015 ' Hest for a dis tance of 3 .050 feet more or less t o the 
(aster fy l1 ne or the ' I nu'rcoasta 1· Hate rway; thenc-e run in~ a· Nor'th~a i ter·l y·· · . , · . , .. -~ . 

di rec ti on a long the Inte rcoas t a l waterway and the Southeas terly line of Gu~no 

Creek to its intersection with the North line of Section 18. Township 6 South. 

Range 30 Elst . St. Johns County , florida; thence run Nor t h 890-lS' East for 

a distance of 1000 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of a County pari. : 

thence run Sou th ~0-22'-40" Eas t along said par~ for a distance of 100.20 

feet: thence run north e9o 15 ' Cast along the Sou therly line o f sa1d Count} 

parl for a distance of 90~.22 feet to th e appro~imlte ~ater l ine of the 

At lan t ic Ocedn; hence run i n a Southels lerly direct1on a long the approximate 

wcter line of the ~:!antic Ocean for a distance of 4880 feet mo re or less to 

the po1nt of beOll•'llng. 



45 2 

ORDER ~. 22 794 
DOCKET ~. 890759-WS 
PAGE 16 

A 11 ACIIH(Nl A 
Page 3 o f 3 

Description for General ~aterworks Corporat\on 
(Jac~~onv\lle Suburban Utt1\ttes Corporat~on) 

(Ponce De Leon> 

St . Johns Coun t y 

Township 06 Sou t h. 30 (a~t 

Commence at the inte rsection of the Nor t h ltne of satd Sec tt on 18 with the 
West l i ne of State Road A- 1- A <A 66.0 foot right of way>: thence South 
890- 15' -00" Hest, 627.87 f eet: thence South Q40-Z2'-40" Eas t . 100.20 fee t 
to the point o f begtnning: thence con tinue South 040-22' - 40" EasL . 1857 . 36 
fct•l. tht>nce Soutt. oso- 5' 00" Wes t. 2640 0 feH: thence South 710- 45' - 00" 
East . 792.0 feet : Thence South 45°-45 '-00" East. 726.0 feet: Thence South 
060 06 ' -30" East . 3181. 24 feet: thence South ooo-45' -00" East . 625.31 

. , feet : theoc.e conttnue Sou th Q0-45'0" (Ht . 1486.69 to Southwe!l t corn~r of 
Sect ion zo: continue ilorth 890- ls·· East 1770' ,;ore or less to 'the water$ or· 
t~e Atlant1c Ocean t hence northerly a~ong waters of said Ocean and following 
i t s meandering thereof 10 ,860 feet more or l ess to a point that is North 
890- 15 ' - 00" East. from the poin t of begi nning: thence North 89015 ' 00" 
West . 905 feet. mor e or less. to the point of beginning . 

I 

I 

I 


	Roll 5-450
	Roll 5-451
	Roll 5-452
	Roll 5-453
	Roll 5-454
	Roll 5-455
	Roll 5-456
	Roll 5-457
	Roll 5-458
	Roll 5-459
	Roll 5-460
	Roll 5-461
	Roll 5-462
	Roll 5-463
	Roll 5-464
	Roll 5-465



